

# WEEK OF STOCK MARKET OF KAZAKHSTAN

October 24 – 31

---

## SUPPLEMENTAL INFORMATION

US dollar = **120.84** at official rate for the end of the period.

US dollar = **120.89** at weighted average rate of the Exchange for the end of the period.

Speed of devaluation of tenge to dollar for the period at exchange's rate totaled **5.2% APR**.

### Money market indicators as of October 31 and change for the period

Indicator	Rate	Trend
TONIA	3.01	-2.12
Autorepo GS 7 days	7.50	+0.80
Autorepo GS 14 days	7.50	+1.50
Autorepo GS 28 days	8.50	+1.50
KazPrime-3M	8.79	-0.36

### Stock securities' market indicators as of October 31 and change for the period

Index	Value	Trend
KASE	2,640.83	+2.80
KASE_BP	211.39	-1.56
KASE_BC	127.70	-2.13
KASE_BY	8.92	+6.51

## MAIN NEWS OF THE MARKET

**On October 29** company **KAZAKHMYS PLC** announced that deal for purchasing of 18.8%-ge stake of participation in Eurasian Natural Resources Corporation PLC (ENRC) was finished.

**On October 29** Standard & Poor's Ratings Services announced that it had affirmed the ratings on several Kazakhstan-based government-related entities (GREs). All ratings were also removed from CreditWatch with negative implications, where they had been placed on Oct. 3, 2007, following the CreditWatch listing of the Republic of Kazakhstan (foreign currency BBB-/Stable/A-3; local currency BB/Stable/A-3). The long-term corporate credit rating on 100% government-owned vertically integrated oil and gas holding JSC NC KazMunayGas (KMG) was affirmed at 'BBB-'. The outlook is stable. The rating on KMG continues to be based on a top-down approach, which links it to the local currency rating on the sovereign. At the same time, the 'BB+' ratings on KMG's subsidiaries KazTransOil (KTO) and JSC KazMunaiGas Exploration Production (KMG EP) were affirmed. The 'BB' ratings on KazTransGas (KTG) and its 100% subsidiary JSC InterGas Central Asia (ICA) were also affirmed. Standard & Poor's also affirmed its 'BB+' long-term corporate credit rating on 100% government-owned Kazakhstan Electricity Grid Operating Co. (JSC) (KEGOC). The outlook is stable, mirroring that on Kazakhstan. In addition, the 'BB+' corporate credit and 'kzAA-' Kazakhstan national scale ratings on 100% government-owned national railroad company Kazakhstan Temir Zholy (KTZ) were affirmed. Change of prognosis on mentioned companies to "Stable" reflects the strategically important role of companies for government of Kazakhstan, which increases the possibility of provision by the company of in-time support.

## SHARES MARKET

### News of shares market

**Since October 24, 2007 Verniy Capital JSC** (Almaty) on the basis of its application **was assigned the status of specialist on preferred shares of eight issue KZ1P35970816** (KASE's category "A" official list, ATFBp8) of **ATFBank JSC** (Almaty) with minimal volume of compulsory quotation in size of 10,000 monthly payment indicators. According to the internal normative document of KASE "Specification of market-maker status for members of Exchange of "P" and "H" categories" the specialist on shares on KASE differs from market-maker by higher requirements, asserted to volume of compulsory quotation especially on spreads of compulsory quotations. The last one **must not exceed 3%** from price of quotation on purchase, if by Exchange council was not determined the other size of spread. For market-maker the similar requirements is 15% from price of quotation on purchase.

**Since October 31, 2007 Astana-Finance JSC** (Astana) on the basis of its application **assigned the status of market maker on its common shares KZ1C37670011** (KASE's category "A" official list, ASFI) with minimal volume of compulsory quotation in size of 3,000 monthly payment indicators.

### **Primary market sector**

No deals were made in this sector of KASE during the analyzed period. No offerings were made.

### **Secondary market sector (purchase and sale)**

A total of 596 deals amounting to \$102,643.0 th. or KZT12,399.4 m. were made in shares during the analyzed period. In comparison with the previous period (October 18-23, 352 deals, \$105,400.4 th. or KZT12,725.7 m.), turnover of the sector has decreased by 2.6%. During the analyzed period on KASE, 3.0% of operations in quantitative expression and 8.1% in volumetric were nego. In the previous period these indicators made 6.0% and 2.5% correspondingly.

During the analyzed period deals were made by (in the parenthesis are given comparable indicators of the previous period) KASE's 38 (37) members on 33 (27) instruments. At that: 12.0% (8.1%) of gross-turnover of the market – 13.7% (1.7%) on purchasing transactions and 10.3% (14.6%) - on sale transactions were controlled by pension market subjects; 19.0% (18.7%) of exchange's turnover of shares – 15.1% (16.5%) - on purchasing transactions and 22.9% (20.9%) - on sales transactions went through the depo accounts, registered on physical persons during the week.

In the described period weighted average daily prices of 61% (22%) of names of shares involved into deals, made on KASE by methods of opened trades grew, prices of 24% (56%) – fell, prices of 12% (15%) remained unchanged. In the described period shares prices changed positively in the range from 0.24% (KZTCp) to 66.67% (RMXR), negative change – from 1.53% (KKGB) to 34.6% (ASBN).

Weekly growth of KASE index (table in the beginning of review) had adequately reflected the current state of market, because prices of 61% shares had shown the growth during the week. The given number seems especially good in comparison with similar indicators for previous periods. It seems that the describing week was the first for last two months, when majority of favorites were confidently growing in price. The leader of growth among "blue chips" were shares of Daughter organization of joint stock company Bank TuranAlem Temirbank JSC (TEBN) which had added 15.4% in price. It should be noted also that growth of market mainly was provided by stable growth in price of stake instruments of financial sector companies. This, along with other observations, shows the reconstruction of financial system of republic after high turbulence of rates on capital markets. Most likely, participants of market had felt the "bottom", as the result of which they had started to open long positions on the very over-sold Kazakhstan market.

One more reason of growth may be the reduction on Wednesday of basis rate of FRS of USA by 25 b.p. to 4.50%. Expectations and rumors about it appeared on the market long ago. So the given effect was worked before time. The events on world and in particular on American markets have the strong influence on prime cost of Kazakhstan assets during the last time. From one side, decrease of basis rate in USA is decreasing the demanded level of profitability on all assets for American investors, and also increases the liquidity in US economy. This, by its turn, leads to growth in price of all assets on the global market, including Kazakhstan (for example, GDR of Kazakhstan companies or their bonds). From the other side, investors will demand the less (in particular by 25 b.p.) yield on dollar bonds of companies from developing countries with unchangeable level of risk. It partly have to compensate the negative effect from decrease of appetite of international investors to risk for cost of crediting of local banks abroad.

Nevertheless, the mentioned did not influence on rate of shares of Alliance Bank JSC (ASBN), which had continue their fall, reaching the record minimal value at KZT17,000.01 per share on Tuesday. However analysts are not inclined to consider the given reduction as fundamental due to minimal liquidity during the week. Moreover, on Wednesday quotations on given instrument made KZT23,500/KZT27,025 per share.

From the number of actively traded instruments for the last time should be noted common shares of Exploration Production KazMunayGas JSC (RDGZ). On the contrary to significant decrease of cost of majority of Kazakhstan assets, the given instrument had grown in price. There were several reasons for that. Favorable situation on world market of energy resources with record high prices, and also active actions of the company for diversification of its operation portfolio (in particular purchasing of 50% in Nations Energy) had the positive influence on rate of this instrument. It also should be noted the improving financial indicators of effectiveness and profitability of the company.

As a whole analysts of IRBIS do not expect the considerable movements on market in short-term perspective. Prices of majority of instruments, most likely, will move in limits of new horizontal channels of consolidation.

Detailed results of trades in shares on KASE are given in the table.

**Results of share trades on KASE, including STF of RFCA within October 24-31 only by data of deals, made on the secondary market of KASE by the methods of opened trades)**

Share code on KASE	Price, KZT per share:		on the last deal:		for last 365 days:		Volume of deals th. USD	Number of deals	Best for the period:	
	min.	max.	price	trend, %	min.	max.			bid	offer
aATFBp	3,801.00	3,801.00	3,801.00	-5.0	3,350.00	5,750.00	5.0	1	3,900.00	3,801.00
ALKZ	1,500.00	1,500.00	1,500.00	-6.3	1,400.00	3,500.01	128.6	3	1,500.00	1,500.00
ASBN	17,000.01	39,500.00	17,000.01	-34.6	11,100.00	69,000.00	70.2	3	39,500.00	17,000.01
ASFI	9,700.00	9,700.00	9,700.00	-3.0	8,100.00	14,000.00	2.2	1	9,700.00	9,700.00
ATFB	9,000.00	9,200.00	9,150.00	+4.0	7,500.00	14,000.00	360.0	10	9,200.00	9,000.00
ATFBp	4,000.00	4,485.00	4,100.00	+2.5	2,800.00	6,500.00	990.9	12	4,485.00	4,000.00
ATFBp8	4,950.00	6,500.00	5,300.00	+6.0	1,500.00	8,999.00	35,892.2	51	6,500.00	4,950.00
BTAS	85,000.01	102,000.00	100,000.00	+7.0	850.01	157,275.00	3,604.5	36	102,000.00	85,000.01
CCBN	1,361.00	1,550.00	1,493.00	+6.7	1,000.00	2,050.00	16,461.3	101	1,820.00	505.00
CSBN	5,305.00	6,100.00	6,100.00	+7.0	3,383.00	8,000.00	50.0	7	6,100.00	5,305.00
EXBN	2,900.00	2,900.00	2,900.00	0	2,000.00	3,700.00	1.2	1	2,900.00	2,900.00
EXBNp	2,000.00	2,100.00	2,000.00	+2.6	1,100.00	2,200.00	73.5	5	2,100.00	2,000.00
GB_KZMS	3,400.00	3,500.00	3,500.00	+2.9	3,047.50	3,700.00	64.3	2	3,500.00	3,400.00
HSBK	585.00	619.00	615.00	+5.1	280.00	781.00	198.7	8	619.00	585.00
HSBKp	333.50	333.50	333.50	+7.6	290.00	333.50	0.1	1	333.50	333.50
HSBKp1	291.01	309.00	295.00	0	200.00	345.00	24.5	7	310.00	291.01
KIBN	320.00	320.00	320.00	-8.6	110.00	1,150.00	9.4	1	320.00	320.00
KKGB	790.00	836.00	800.00	-1.1	650.00	1,550.00	1,249.0	64	836.00	790.00
KKGBp	336.01	354.00	346.00	+4.8	190.00	499.00	13,340.2	129	354.00	335.00
KMSO	49,282.00	49,282.00	49,282.00		49,282.00	49,282.00	132.5	4	49,282.00	48,000.00
KZTCp	2,700.00	2,875.00	2,700.00	+3.8	1,044.00	8,750.00	36.5	4	2,875.00	2,700.00
KZTK	38,000.01	41,000.00	38,002.00	-5.0	28,000.00	55,000.00	164.7	13	41,000.00	38,000.01
KZTKp	15,500.00	17,500.00	15,500.00	-11.4	8,950.00	27,100.00	161.0	6	17,501.00	15,500.00
LNAT	7,200.00	9,999.00	9,999.00	+49.2	1,649.44	9,999.00	118.4	5	50,000.00	2,000.00
NFBN	4,600.00	5,176.15	5,176.15	+15.0	2,012.50	7,622.50	2,494.2	5	5,176.15	4,322.00
NRBN	17,500.00	22,885.00	22,000.00	+15.8	17,500.00	62,250.00	117.7	6	22,885.00	17,500.00
NRBNp6	12,650.00	12,650.00	12,650.00		12,650.00	40,000.00	16.5	1	12,650.00	12,650.00
PDES	920.00	920.00	920.00	-11.7	843.03	1,100.00	2.7	1	920.00	920.00
RDGZ	17,200.00	18,200.00	17,500.55	+1.2	11,300.00	18,399.99	18,056.3	67	18,200.00	17,200.00
RMXR	2.50	2.50	2.50		1.00	4.95	93.1	2	2.50	2.50
TEBN	7,000.00	7,500.00	7,500.00	+15.4	3,550.00	9,000.00	28.7	3	7,500.00	7,000.00
TSBN	2,660.00	2,700.01	2,660.00	-11.0	1,510.00	4,550.00	205.2	12	2,750.00	2,660.00
UTMK	27,000.00	27,000.00	27,000.00	0	25,000.00	28,750.00	141.7	6	27,000.00	27,000.00
<b>33</b>							<b>94,295.0</b>	<b>578</b>		

**Notes:** Trends are given relative to the last deal of the previous month (September 23 – October 23, 2007). If deals were not made in the previous month the trend is not calculated. Full list of issuers' symbols is available at [http://www.kase.kz/instruments/nzb\\_code.htm](http://www.kase.kz/instruments/nzb_code.htm)

## CORPORATE BOND MARKET

### News of corporate bond market

Since October 31, 2007 **Astana-Finance JSC** (Astana) on the basis of its application **assigned the status of market maker on its bonds**, traded in KASE's category "A" official list:

- bonds KZ2CKY05A994 (ASFib3; KZT100, KZT1.0 bn; November 27, 03 – November 27, 08, semi annual coupon 7.00% APR);
- bonds KZ2CKY07B162 (ASFib4; KZT100, KZT2.0 bn.; May 18, 04 – May 18, 11, semi annual coupon indexed on inflation rate, 10.40% APR for the current period);
- bonds KZPC1Y05D501 (ASFib5; KZT100, KZT5.0 bn; January 21, 05 – January 21, 10, semi annual coupon indexed on inflation rate, 9.70% APR for the current period);
- bonds KZPC2Y07B505 (ASFib6; KZT100, KZT2.0 bn; June 22, 05 – June 22, 12, semi annual coupon indexed on inflation rate, 9.80% APR for the current period);
- bonds KZPC1Y10B634 (ASFib7; KZT100, KZT8.0 bn; June 30, 05 – June 30, 15, semi annual coupon indexed on inflation rate, 9.80% APR for the current period);
- bonds KZPC1Y05B725 (ASFib8; KZT100, KZT500.0 m.; May 12, 06 – May 12, 11, semi annual coupon 6.00% APR);
- bonds KZPC2Y15B722 (ASFib9; KZT100, KZT9.0 bn; May 12, 06 – May 12, 21, semi annual coupon 8.00% APR).

Minimal volumes of compulsory quotations for market-maker were set in size of 22,000 bonds of each issue.

Since October 31, 2007 Prime Financial Solutions JSC (Almaty) on the basis of its application assigned the status of market maker on bonds KZ2C0Y05Ñ275 (KASE's category "A" official list, ORDBb2) of Corporation Ordabasy JSC (Almaty) with minimal volume of compulsory quotation in size of 2,200,000 bonds.

Since November 12, 2007 Daughter organization of the joint stock company Bank TuranAlem TuranAlem Securities JSC (Almaty) on the basis of its application has been exempt from execution of market-maker functions on KASE by KZ2CKY05A994 (ASFIb3) and KZ2CKY07B162 (ASFIb4) bonds of Astana-Finance JSC.

### Primary market sector

No deals were made in this sector of KASE during the analyzed period. No offerings were made.

### Secondary market sector (purchase and sale)

A total of 82 deals amounting to \$133,542.8 th. or KZT16,134.6 m. were made in bonds during the analyzed period on KASE. In comparison with the previous period (October 18-23, 61 deals, \$40,734.3 th. or KZT4,916.6 m.), turnover of the sector has increased 3.3 times. In the analyzed period 7.3% operations in quantitative expression and 1.6% in volumetric were nego. In the previous period the given indicators made 3.3% and 2.4% correspondingly.

During the analyzed period deals were made by KASE's 15 (22) members on 45 (37) instruments. At that 19.3% (13.7%) of gross-turnover passed through accounts of pension market subjects 31.3% (10.9%) on purchasing transactions, and 7.4% (16.4%) on sales operations). 24.4% (4.6%) of exchange's gross-turnover of corporate bonds – 19.2% (4.0%) on purchasing transactions and 29.6% (5.1%) on sale transactions, passed through depo accounts registered on physical persons.

By results of period 14 names of bonds were characterized by growth of average weighted net price on the opened market, 24 – of decrease, price of four securities remained unchanged. Deals with aASFIb4, aASFIb6 and aASFIb7 bonds were made on KASE for the first time. ASFIb7 (-18.2%), ASFIb8 (-12.3%), CCBNb4 (-10.0%), CCBNb7 (-9.7%) and ASFIb9 (-9.3%) seemed re-sold, while re-bought were DTJLb1 (+15.9%), BTAIb5 (+12.8%), EXBNb1 (+9.3%) and TEBNb2 (+8.0%). Yield to maturity for buyer on deals made decreased during the week for 16 bonds, increased for 25.

Detailed data on corporate bond market is given in trades results table.

### Results of bond trades on KASE, including STF of RFCA within October 24-31 (only on data of deals, made on secondary market of KASE by the methods of opened deals)

Bond code on KASE	Yield to maturity for a buyer, % APR:						Volume of deals th. USD	Number of deals	Best for the period:	
	on the last deal:		for last 365 days:		bid	offer				
	min.	max.	yield	trend						
aASFIb4	14.00	14.00	14.00		14.00	14.00	14.4	1	14.00	15.00
aASFIb6	13.50	13.50	13.50		13.50	13.50	14.6	1	13.50	15.00
aASFIb7	11.80	11.80	11.80		11.80	11.80	15.0	1	11.80	15.00
aASFIb8	11.55	11.55	11.55		11.55	11.55	15.9	1	11.10	15.00
ASBNb1	14.50	14.50	14.50	+4.0	9.00	16.20	4.2	1	14.50	14.50
ASBNb6	14.00	14.00	14.00	-0.5	8.49	14.50	108.5	1	14.00	14.00
ASFIb12	9.70	9.70	9.70	+0.7	8.43	9.90	16.0	1	9.70	9.70
ASFIb4	15.00	15.50	15.00	+1.0	9.48	15.50	27.8	2	15.00	15.50
ASFIb5	15.50	15.50	15.50	+0.5	8.83	15.50	14.7	1	15.50	15.50
ASFIb6	15.00	15.50	15.00	+1.5	9.50	15.50	27.5	2	15.00	15.50
ASFIb7	15.00	15.00	15.00		8.50	15.00	12.8	1	11.80	15.00
ASFIb8	15.50	15.50	15.50	+4.4	8.10	15.50	13.2	1	15.50	15.50
ASFIb9	15.50	15.50	15.50	+1.5	7.50	15.50	10.5	1	15.50	15.50
ATFBb4	8.50	8.50	8.50	0	7.00	10.00	0.9	1	8.50	8.50
BTAIb1	10.00	10.00	10.00		8.20	10.00	487.0	1	10.00	10.00
BTAIb4	11.28	11.28	11.28	-0.4	8.20	11.70	1,255.5	1	11.28	11.28
BTAIb5	9.24	9.24	9.24	-2.3	8.30	11.50	1,499.1	1	9.24	11.00
BTASb2	12.50	12.50	12.50	0	8.50	12.50	13.6	1	12.50	12.50
BTASb4	12.00	12.00	12.00	+0.5	7.00	12.00	14.0	1	10.00	12.00
BTASb7	7.00	7.00	7.00	0	7.00	8.60	54,677.9	5	7.00	7.60
CCBNb4	11.82	11.82	11.82	+3.3	7.97	11.82	1,111.4	1	11.82	11.82
CCBNb7	10.39	10.39	10.39	+1.9	8.50	10.39	1,129.6	1	10.39	10.39
CSBNb6	10.25	11.25	11.25	0	9.00	11.25	214.4	4	9.45	11.25
DNTLb1	12.00	12.00	12.00	-0.3	12.00	12.30	15.6	1	12.00	12.00
DTJLb1	7.96	7.96	7.96	-1.5	7.96	9.63	1,281.9	1	7.96	7.96

To be continued on the page 5

Continued of table

**Results of bond trades on KASE, including STF of RFCA within October 24-31  
(only on data of deals, made on secondary market of KASE by the methods of opened deals)**

Bond code on KASE	Yield to maturity for a buyer, % APR:						Volume of deals th. USD	Number of deals	Best for the period	
	on the last deal:		for last 365 days		bid	offer				
	min.	max.	yield	trend						
EUBNb4	12.00	12.00	12.00	0	12.00	12.50	5,790.4	1	9.00	12.00
EXBNb1	12.00	12.00	12.00	-2.0	9.11	14.00	461.5	1	9.50	12.00
HSBKb3	10.00	10.00	10.00	+0.5	6.92	10.00	2,619.6	1	8.80	10.00
KAZIb2	12.00	12.00	12.00	+1.5	10.10	12.00	60.7	2	12.00	12.00
KIBNb3	14.00	14.00	14.00	0	13.94	14.00	27.0	1	14.00	14.00
KKGBe4	7.59	7.59	7.59	,	7.59	7.59	12.5	1	7.59	7.95
KKGBe5	7.87	7.87	7.87	,	7.87	7.87	12.1	1	7.87	9.00
KKGBe6	6.96	6.96	6.96	,	6.96	6.96	12.0	1	6.91	8.35
KRZHb1	10.01	10.01	10.01	0	7.73	12.00	585.3	1	10.01	10.01
KZIKb8	8.00	12.70	12.70	,	7.00	12.70	3,102.9	2	7.00	12.70
KZNHb2	12.10	13.92	12.10	-1.9	9.85	14.00	159.4	3	12.10	13.92
KZTCb1	13.35	13.35	13.35	+0.9	8.32	13.50	73.1	1	12.00	13.35
NRBNb2	19.00	19.00	19.00	+2.0	8.20	19.00	8.4	1	17.00	19.00
ORDBb2	12.16	12.16	12.16	+0.2	10.00	13.50	48.7	2	12.16	12.16
ORDKb1	12.00	12.00	12.00	,	11.99	13.00	0.8	1	12.00	14.00
ORNBb1	15.99	15.99	15.99	+1.0	6.35	15.99	1,540.8	1	16.22	16.22
RGBRb4	13.00	15.00	15.00	+0.5	8.00	15.00	282.7	7	13.00	15.00
TEBNb16	11.00	12.00	11.00	0	11.00	12.00	51,550.9	8	8.00	12.00
TEBNb2	6.00	16.00	6.00	-9.6	6.00	16.00	272.1	4	6.00	16.00
TSBNb2	11.91	11.91	11.91	+0.9	10.00	11.91	1,661.0	1	11.91	11.91
VITAb5	14.90	14.90	14.90	+1.9	9.12	14.90	1,193.0	2	13.50	14.90
<b>46</b>							<b>131,471.0</b>	<b>77</b>		

**Notes:** Trends are given in percentage points (1pp = 100 basis points) relative to the last deal of the previous month (September 23 – October 23, 2007). If deals were not made in the previous month the trend is not calculated. Full list of issuers symbols is available at [http://www.kase.kz/instruments/nzb\\_code.htm](http://www.kase.kz/instruments/nzb_code.htm)

## GOVERNMENT SECURITIES (GS) SECTOR

### Primary market sector

On October 30, in trade system of KASE specialized trades on floatation of **government long-term treasury bonds of the Finance Ministry of the Republic of Kazakhstan MEUJKAM-120 of the third issue** (KZKAKY100030, MUJ120\_0003; KZT1,000, October 30, 07 – October 30, 17, fixed annual coupon, 30/360) were held, on which Ministry of finance was planned to borrow KZT14.0 bn. The subject of trade was the **rate of fixed coupon**, which according to terms of auction holding has to be the positive number. Bids for participation in trades were submitted by closed method with limitation on non-competitive bids in size of 70% from announced volume of issue. Bids were planned to be satisfied at cut-off price. Payment of bonds purchased on trades was made at T+0 scheme.

9 primary dealers – category “K” members of KASE, participated in trades. Through these subjects of market investors submitted 36 bids (34 limited and 2 market). Total volume of active bids (volume of demand) made KZT21,910.0 m. and exceeded the suggested volume of offering 1.6 times. Rate of fixed coupon in the bids varied from 0.50% APR to 5.00% APR, making in average weighted expression 3.26% APR.

**By results of trades** the issuer made cut-off at the value of fixed coupon **1.00% APR** and satisfied bids for amount of **KZT2,010.0 m.** (14.4% from planned volume of offering). All deals to the moment of settlements end by results of trades were executed.

Let us remind, that indexation of money, invested to MEUJKAM is making by calculating of indexed coupon, received from adding to fixed coupon, determined during offering and inflation index for past coupon period. Current value of inflation index for last full 12 months (since October 1, 2006 till October 1, 2007), based upon monthly consumer prices indices, which are published by Statistics agency of republic of Kazakhstan made 111.3397. It means that forecasted yield to maturity of offered bonds currently is estimated at the level **12.34% APR** providing the interpolation of received coupon rate for the whole term of securities' circulation.

### Secondary market sector (purchase - sale)

In the analyzed period total volume of 5 deals made on KASE made KZT2,132.2 m. (\$17.6 m.). In the previous period (October 18-23) the given indicator made KZT2,012.7 m. or \$16.7 with 5 deals. Stake of exchange's turnover in total volume of Kazakhstan GS secondary market on comparative operations of purchase and sale in the analyzed period made **100.0%**. On the previous week it was equal to 76.1%. More detailed data about trades with GS on KASE are given in the table.

#### Parameters of Exchange's transactions in GS within October 24-31

Days till maturity	Yield to maturity for a buyer, % APR.				Volume, m. tenge discounted	Number of deals
	min	max	last deal	weighted average		
<b>Discount (KZT): MEKKAM; notes of National bank</b>					<b>75.0% (0%) of purchase and sale sector's turnover</b>	
15 - 28	2.00	2.00	2.00	2.00	199.7	1
182 - 364	9.36	9.36	9.36	9.36	1,399.8	2
Total					<b>1,599.6 (0)</b>	<b>3 (0)</b>
<b>Coupon (KZT): MEOKAM-72, 60</b>					<b>25.0% (100.0%) of purchase and sale sector's turnover</b>	
731 - 1095	6.51	6.80	6.80	6.55(6.96)	532.6	2
Total					<b>532.6 (2,012.7)</b>	<b>2 (5)</b>
<b>GRANDTOTAL</b>					<b>2,132.2 (2,012.7)</b>	
					<b>5 (5)</b>	

#### Prepared by IRBIS Information agency of financial markets

67, Aiteke bi str., Almaty, Kazakhstan; info@kase.kz; tel.: (8 727) 272 01 17, 237 53 05; fax: (8 727) 237 53 22

*IRBIS agency gives notice that material given above is not an offer or recommendation to sell or buy shares on KASE. Using it by anyone while taking investment decisions does not make IRBIS agency responsible for possible losses, resulting from such the decisions.*